OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, AZAMGARH

Administrative Order No. 15(i) / 2025

On account of MAKAR SANKRANTI, vide administrative order dated 05.01.2025, local holiday was declared on 14.01.2025 (Tuesday) at the end of the undersigned. Now, it has been communicated vide letter no. 590/Admin. (B-I) Section/XC-4 Dated: Allahabad: 13.01.2025 of the Hon'ble High Court that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to declare "January 14, 2025 (Tuesday) as Public Holiday on account of Makar Sankranti, under Negotiable Instrument Act-1881, in the District Judiciary of Allahabad High Court."

Since, Hon'ble High Court has declared Public Holiday on January 14, 2025, hence, keeping in view of the said perspective, administrative order dated 14.01.2025 only to the said extent is hereby withdrawn.

In lieu of the same, 03.02.2025 (Monday) is being declared as local holiday on account of BASANT PANCHAMI.

Inform all concerned accordingly for compliance, Let a copy of the same be sent to the Bar Association and upload on the official website of the District Court, Azamgarh.

| | (Jai Prakash Pandey) |
|--|---------------------------------|
| <u>Dated: January 13, 2025.</u> | District Judge, |
| | Azamgarh. |
| <u>No. 161 /I(v)</u> | <u>Dated: January 17, 2025.</u> |
| Conv forwarded to the following for information- | |

01. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Judicature at

- Allahabad. 02. The Presiding Officer, Motor Accidental Claim Tribunal, Azamgarh.
- 03. The Principal Judge, Family Court, Azamgarh.
- 04. The District Magistrate, Azamgarh.
- 05. The Superintendent of Police, Azamgarh.
- 06. The Nodal Officer (computer) with the direction to upload the order on the official website of District Court, Azamgarh.
- 07. The Joint Director (Prosecution), Azamgarh.
- 08. The Chief Medical Officer, Azamgarh.
- 09. The Senior Superintendent of Jail, Azamgarh.
- 10. The President/Secretary, Civil Courts Bar Association, Azamgarh.
- 11. The Central Nazir with the direction to paste a copy of the same on the notice board as well as other conspicuous places of this Judgeship.

(Jai Prakash Pandey) District Judge,

Azamgarh.